Borrowings (140,094)   CDI increase   13.69%  (19,179)  17.11%  (23,974)  20.54%  (28,768)

Debentures (299,200)   CDI increase   13.69%  (40,960)  17.11%  (51,201)  20.54%  (61,441)

Installment payment of tax obligations (25,256)   Selic increase   13.69%  (3,458)  17.11%  (4,322)  20.54%  (5,186)

  (360,708)   (49,381)   (61,726)   (74,071)

* Selic and CDI rates obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão) website on October 19, 2022.

ii)   Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates

The Company has assets and liabilities pegged to a foreign currency in the balance sheet at September
30, 2022, and for sensitivity analysis purposes, it has adopted as probable scenario the future market
rate effective in the period of preparation of these interim financial information. The probable rate was
then stressed by 25%, 50%, -25% and -50%, used as benchmark for the possible and remote scenarios,
respectively.

Accordingly, the table below simulates the effects of foreign exchange differences on future profit or
loss:

  Consolidated

  September 30, 2022  Probable
scenario

Currency appreciation  Currency depreciation

   (Payable) Receivable   Possible +25%  Remote +50%  Possible -25%  Remote -50%

  US Dollar  Reais  5.3722  6.7152  8.0583  4.0291  2.6861

Trade receivables   25,908  140,074  (891)  33,904  68,700  (35,687)  (70,483)

Checking account   4,752  25,692  (163)  6,219  12,601  (6,546)  (12,928)

Suppliers  (1,998)  (10,806)  72  (2,611)  (5,294)  2,756  5,439

Borrowings   (1,576)  (8,521)  54  (2,062)  (4,179)  2,171  4,288

Net exposure  27,086  146,439  (928)  35,450  71,828  (37,307)  (73,682)

  Euro  Reais  5.2846  6.6058  7.9269  3.9635  2.6423

Trade receivables   494  2,613  (2)  650  1,303  (655)  (1,308)

Suppliers  (820)  (4,338)  5  (1,079)  (2,162)  1,088  2,171
Suppliers of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets   (4,202)  (22,230)  24  (5,527)  (11,079)  5,576  11,127

Net exposure  (4,528)  (23,955)  27  (5,956)  (11,938)  6,009  11,990

*Possible and remote scenarios calculated based on the probable future rate of the Euro and the US Dollar for 90 days, obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e
Balcão) website on October  19, 2022.

47

PBG S.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Financial Information for the quarter ended September 30, 2022
All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated.

5.2   Capital management

Management’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability and that of its subsidiaries
to continue as going concerns in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to obtain lower borrowing costs when combining own and third-party capital.

Capital is monitored based on the gearing ratio. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings and
debentures, lease liability with purchase option less cash and cash equivalents.

At September 30, 2022, the gearing are summarized as follows: